GOVERNMENT CF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABE A
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 862
(To be answered on the 29t July 2017)

SECURITY FORCES AT AIRPORTS

862. SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDA LIKRAO GAWALI PATIL
SHRI PINAKI MISRA :
SHRI PONGULETI SRINIVAS A REDDY

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oIPI fdaaroTot aisit be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of those airports in the country which do not come under the Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) cover, State-wise;

(b) the details of the agencies to which the work of security of airports which do not come under the security cover of the CISF has been entrusted, State-wise;

(¢) whether the Ministry is aware that despiie elapse of more than five years, an independent Aviation Security Force has not been constituted as recommended by the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAQ) for those airports which do not come under security cover of the CISF as a result of which security of airperts is being affected adversely;

(d) the steps taken by the Ministry to solve this issue;

(e) whether the Government owes Rs. 800 crore to Home Ministry for deploying CISF and other central police forces at 59 airports across the country and if so, the details thereof; and

(f) whether the Government proposes to waive off the pending dues of aviation sector and if so, the details therzof?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
OIS fiIaTor Si1er 3 arsar aiht (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(2) & (b): The details, State-wise, of airports not manned by the Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) along with the name of the security agency manning them (airport-wise), are annexed. '

(¢) & (d): Presently, CISF is deployed at 59 airports, and at other airports agencies such as State Police, Central Reserve Police Force (CRPF) etc. have been deployed. These agencies are providing security at airports as per the


mandate of the Bureaun of Civil Aviation Security(BCAS), the regulatory authority for civil aviation security in India. The security system at airports is
-reviewed from time to time and upgraded as per requirement by the BCAS in consultation with the other concerned agencies and stakeholders, including CISF and Airport Operators, depending upon threat perceptions, and corrective measures are taken.

(¢): The cost of deployment of security agencies such as CISF etc. for security at airports is met out of Security Component of Passenger Service Fee collected from embarking passengers at airports and maintained with the airport operators. Fees are regularly reconciled between the airport operator and security agencies.

(f): No such proposal is under consideration of Ministry of Civil Aviation.

edekdede


‘ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
862 FOR ANSWER ON 20™ JULY, 2017 ON ‘SECURITY FORCES AT AIRPORTS".

List of airports (State-wise) which are not manned by CISF

S.N. | Name of Airports State/UT Name of thie Security Agency/Force

1. Puttaparthy Andhra Pradesh State Police

2. Rajamundry Andhra Pradesh State Police

3. Vijayawada Andhra Pradesh State Police

4. Kadapa Andhra Pradesh State Police

5. Begumpet Andhra Pradesh Ex-service men security personnel engaged through Telangana Ex-service men welfare department

6. Jamnagar Gujarat State Police

7. Kandla Gujarat State Police

8. Keshod Gujarat State Police

9. Surat Gujarat State Police

10. Kangra (Gaggal) Himachal Pradesh State Police

11. Jammu J&K State Police and CRPF

12. Srinagar J&K State Police and CRPF

13. KBR Airport Leh J&K State Police and CRPF

14. Jamshedpur Jharkhand State Police

15. | Belgaum Karnataka State Police & Karnataka State Industrial Security
Force (KSISF)

186. Hubli Karnataka State Police & KSISF

17. Mysore Karnataka State Police

18. Agatti Lakshadweep UT Police

18. Jabalpur Madhya Pradesh State Police

20. Kolhapur Maharashtra State Police

21, Nanded Maharashtra State Police

22. Juhu Maharashtra State Police

23. Solapur Maharashtra State Police

24, Gondia Maharashtra State Police

25. Jalgoan Maharashtra State Police

26. Lengpui Mizoram State Police and CRPF

27. Puducherry/Pondicherry | Pondicherry Indian Reserve Battalion (IRBn.)

28. Ludhiana Punjab State Police

29. Pathankot Punjab State Police

30. Kota Rajasthan State Police

31. Jaisalmer Rajasthan State Police

32. Tuticorin Tamil Nadu State Police

33. Salem Tamil Nadu State Police

34, Allahabad Uttar Pradesh State Police

35. Gorakhpur Uttar Pradesh State Police

36. Pant Nagar Uttarakhand State Police

37. Cooch Behar West Bengal State Police

38. Durgapur West Bengal State Police

39. Andal West Bengal State Police

40. Safdarjung New Delhi Delhi Police and Nagaland Police

41. Beas Punjab State Police

42. Bathinda Punjab State Poiice

43. Begumpet Telangana State Police

44, Tezu Arunachal Pradesh | State Police
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